MDA2
Actuation: electrical or pneumatic
Device type: MDA2
Date of issue: 07/2023
Operating instructions
 Dosing Unit
Nantes-Straße 3
D-28309 Bremen

Product:   Dosing system
Product designation: Micro Dosing Unit
Type designation: MDA2
We confirm conformity with other directives/regulations that also apply to the product:
 EMC Directive (2014/30/EC)
 Low Voltage Directive (2014/35/EC)
The following harmonised standards were applied:
EN ISO 12100:2010
Safety of machinery – General principles for design – Risk assess-
ment and risk reduction
EN ISO 13857:2019
Safety of machinery - Safety distances to prevent hazard zones
being reached by upper and lower limbs
EN ISO 13854:2019
Safety of machinery - Minimum gaps to avoid crushing of parts of
the human body
EN ISO 4414:2010
Safety of machinery – General principles for design – Risk assess-
ment and risk reduction
EN 60204-1:2018
Safety of machinery - Electrical equipment of machines - Part 1:
General requirements (IEC 60204-1:2016)
This EC Declaration of Conformity becomes void after any modification of the above-men-
tioned product or its components that was not agreed with us.
Authorised documentation editor:
Jan-Bernd Meyer
Bremen, 24 July 2023
Gerd Ruhkopf
Managing Director
3
1. Technical description
4
1 Housing
1.1 Housing door
1.2 Lock with key
1.3 Operating panel
1.4 Housing rear panel
1.5 Protective cover
2 Lubricant reservoir 1.0 / 3.0 / 5.0 litres
2.1 Cap
2.2 Low level sensor (optional)
3 Dosing pump
3.1
Adjustment knob for lubricant
quantity
3.2 Manual actuating plunger
3.3 Display (1 to 6 turns)
3.4 Scale (graduation: 0.02)
3.5 Locking lever
3.6 Bleed screw (for dosing pump)
4
Pulse generator for dosing pumps
frequency
5 Pressure control valve for blow air
6 Pressure gauge for blow air
7
Plug-on connection for compressed air
(Ø 8 mm)
8
Connection cable/hose for electr./ pneum.
actuation
9
Selector switch for switching dosing pumps
on and off (max. 4 possible)
10
Coaxial housing connection
for dosing nozzles
11
Dosing nozzle
Here e.g: spray lance direct connection
11.1 Coaxial connector
11.2 Union nut
11.3 Hose set